
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5, Tŷ Hywel and video 

conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 12 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 NHS waiting times: evidence session with health bodies 

(09.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 14)  

Darren Hughes, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation 

Matthew Temby, Director of Planned and Specialist Care, Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board 

Paul Mears, Chief Executive, Cwm Taf Morgannwg Health Board 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 - Welsh NHS Confederation 

3 Papers to note 

(11.00)   

 

3.1 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government regarding documentation accompanying the Welsh 

Government's draft budget 

 (Pages 15 - 17)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services regarding the Social Care 

Fair Work Forum and the Expert Group on a national care service 

 (Pages 18 - 20)  

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 21 - 26)  

3.4 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding NHS waiting 

times 

 (Pages 27 - 29)  

3.5 Letter from ACE Hub Wales and Traumatic Stress Wales regarding the 

National Trauma-Informed Framework for Wales 

 (Pages 30 - 32)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.00)   

 

5 NHS waiting times: consideration of evidence 

(11.00-11.15)   

 

6 Evaluation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 : 

draft letter 

(11.15-11.30) (Pages 33 - 40)  

 

Paper 2 - draft letter 



Docum
[...]
pport the system in creating a balance between short-term need 
and long-term vision.  

 
 

 

HSC(6)-26-23 Papur 1 | Paper 1

Pack Page 14



23 June 2023 

Dear Rebecca, 

Documentation accompanying the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 

In our report on the scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24, we 
made the following conclusion: 

“Conclusion 1. We welcome the Minister’s willingness to consider ways in 
which budget documentation can be improved. While we have reflected 
our views above, the Committee has decided to consult Senedd 
committees on their experiences of scrutinising this year’s budget 
documentation and ways in which improvements can be made.” 

A letter was subsequently issued to Senedd Committee Chairs on 8 March 2023, 
asking the following question: 

“What improvements would you like to see in the Welsh Government’s 
Draft Budget documentation and subsequent ministerial written 
evidence?” 

We received responses from the Chairs of the following committees which have 
all been published on the Senedd’s website: 

• Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee (CCEI)
• Health and Social Care Committee (HSC)
• Equality and Social Justice Committee (ESJ)
• Local Government and Housing Committee (LGH)
• Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and International

Relations Committee (CCWLSIR) 
• Children, Young People and Education Committee (CYPE)
• Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee (ETRA)

Rebecca Evans MS 

Minister for Finance and Local Government 

HSC(6)-26-23 Papur i'r nodi 1 | Paper to note 1

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 3.1

https://senedd.wales/media/hjydibsj/cr-ld15647-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s135424/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Finance%20Committee%20to%20Committee%20Chairs%20in%20relation%20to%20draft%20budget%20docum.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137670/FIN6-10-23%20P6%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Climate%20Change%20Environment%20a
[...]
mittee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

 29 June 2023 

Dear Russell, 

The Minister for Health and Social Services, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 
Wellbeing and I wrote to you on 7 March in response to the Health and Social Care 
Committee’s report titled Welsh Government draft budget 2023-24.   

Under Recommendation 9 the Committee recommended that Welsh Government 
should commit to providing six-monthly updates on: 

(1) the work of the Social Care Fair Work Forum, and
(2) actions taken to progress the recommendations made by the Expert Group on
the development of a national care service for Wales. 

In line with the Committee’s recommendation, we committed to providing the first written 
updates by the end of June 2023.   

I am writing to you today to with an update on these areas, enclosed at Annex A.  I hope 
you find this update helpful and please let me know should the Committee have any further 
queries.  I will write to you again in December 2023 enclosing the next six-monthly update 
on these areas. 

Yours sincerely 

Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

HSC(6)-26-23 Papur i'r nodi 2 | Paper to note 2

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 3.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.Morgan@gov.wales
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s135196/Welsh%20Government%20draft%20budget%202023-24%20Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf


Annex A  
 
Written update on Recommendation 9 areas within Health and Social Care Committee 

report ‘Welsh Government draft budget 2023-24’ 
 

1. Update- the work of the Social Care Fair Work Forum 

 

Background 

 

The Social Care Fair Work Forum was established in September 2020, bringing together 

government, employers and unions to work in social partnership to look at how the definition 

of fair work should be applied for social care workers in Wales. Throughout 2022 and 

through collective partnership 
[...]
sure that data remains 
comparable over time. 

HSC(6)-26-23 Papur i'r nodi 4 | Paper to note 4

Pack Page 28



 

 

 How will the decisions to exclude the seven specialties impact on what health boards 
prioritise their efforts on? For example; in BCUHB, gynaecology and ophthalmology aren’t 
in the longest waits (2 years). Their longest wait is for orthodontics. In Hywel Dda, 
dermatology isn’t in the top seven but pain management is.  

 What actions have been taken to prioritise improved waiting times in each of the seven 
individual specialties that aren’t included in the recovery targets? Has any consideration 
been given to setting individual targets for these seven specialities?  

Ministerial summits 

In your letter of 4 April 2023 you provided an update on Ministerial summits held in respect of 
ophthalmology, emergency care, ENT and orthopaedics. 

 We would be grateful if you would commit to sharing a summary of the findings and 
details of any action plans emerging from such Ministerial summits with us on an ongoing 
basis. For example, we would be happy to receive an update after each summit has taken 
place, or a termly update covering any such summits that have taken place during the 
relevant period. 

HSC(6)-26-23 Papur i'r nodi 4 | Paper to note 4

Pack Page 29



Russell George MS 
Health and Social Care Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

By email 

30th June 2023 

Dear Russell, 

We are writing to you as co-leads of the development and the implementation of 
the National Trauma-Informed Framework for Wales ‘Trauma-Informed Wales: A 
Societal Approach to Understanding, Preventing and Supporting the Impacts of 
Trauma and Adversity.’  

Can we begin by thanking the committee for the important report of its inquiry, 
‘Connecting the Dots’, and for recognising the contribution that the Trauma-
informed Framework can make to tackling mental health inequalities in Wales. 
Dr Hopkins was pleased to attend the committee with the delegation from Public 
Health Wales to talk about this. We note that recommendation 11 is a specific 
ask of Welsh Government that  ‘By July 2023 the Welsh Government should 
publish the key deliverables and qualitative and quantitative measures for the 
impact of the trauma-informed framework for Wales, and put in place a robust 
evaluation framework. If the Welsh Government is not able to commit in its 
response to our report to the work being completed within this timeframe, it 
should explain why it is not achievable and provide information about the 
timescales within which the measures and evaluation framework will be 
completed’. 

We are aware that the Welsh Government accepted this recommendation, in 
principle, on the grounds that it could not accept it in full because it was not a 
Welsh Government framework. We think this is a very important point as the 
Framework was co-produced with a wide range of organisations, and individuals, 
with an interest in the promotion, and adoption, of trauma-informed approaches, 
including those with lived experience of trauma. The overall goal of the 
Framework, and of all of those who have contributed to its development, and are 
now contributing to its implementation, is to make Wales a trauma-informed 
nation.  

We met with Deputy Ministers for Social Services, Julie Morgan MS and for 
Mental Health and Wellbeing, Lynne Neagle MS on the 6th June 2023 to discuss 
progress on the implementation of the Framework, since they helped to launch it 
last July. We agreed that, as co-leads, we would write to you to set out the plan 

HSC(6)-26-23 Papur i'r nodi 5 | Paper to note 5

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 3.5



                                
 

for measuring impact and deliverables of the Framework, and to explain how this 
framework was developed, and how it will be implemented, as a co-produced, 
co-delivered, all of society approach with people and organisations in Wales.  
 
We were pleased that the Deputy Ministers reiterated their support for the work, 
including the provision of additional funding for our respective organisations to 
help support the implementation. Welsh Government officials were members of 
the Expert Reference Group that supported the development of the framework 
document and will be integral to the approach we take to implement it.  
 
The Trauma-informed Framework was developed with the support of an Expert 
Reference Group, made up of people with lived experience, professionals from a 
range of settings, including mental health clinicians and leaders from third sector 
organisations. A public consultation was undertaken, by us, on the draft 
Framework before the final document was launched on July 14th 2022. 
  
Since the launch we have begun to develop an implementation approach that 
retains the key principles of co-production and co-delivery. We held engagement 
events across Wales in January and February 2023, open to all, to develop an 
understanding of what is needed, going forward, and as a result a pre-Steering 
Group was established to support this work. We have also established a virtual 
hub between our two organisations to provide project support and ensure our 
Framework implementation work is fully integrated. We have met as a pre-
Steering Group to agree what the substantive group will look like and hope to 
establish a full Steering Group in the next few months. We have also met on a 
regular basis with Welsh Government officials to discuss the implementation of 
the framework. 
 
Monitoring and evaluation of the Trauma-informed Framework is something that 
we have all agreed should be developed at the very start of the implementation 
programme. ACE Hub Wales and Traumatic Stress Wales have agreed, with the 
Welsh Government, to develop a robust evaluation framework, which includes 
deliverables and both qualitative and quantitative measures this year. The 
Trauma-informed Framework document itself sets out a number of these wi
[...]
to work with 
our partners outside of Wales, who are also working to understand and evaluate 
the impact of adopting a trauma-informed approach and will continue to share 
learning and best practice. 
  
We will send you the evaluation framework approach, once co-developed, to 
share with the committee and we would be very happy to provide an update on 
the evaluation framework and implementation work overall, if that would be 
helpful. We have already agreed to meet with the Deputy Ministers again, later 
in the year, to provide them with an update on progress on the implementation 
of the Framework. 
 
We hope that this reassures you that we are prioritising this area of work, and 
also provides some useful further information as to why this process is a more 
long term, co-delivered commitment that, by its very nature, takes time to 
develop. 
  
Yours sincerely, 

 

Dr Joanne Hopkins    
Director of ACE Hub Wales  
                     

 
 
Professor Jon Bisson,  
Director of Traumatic Stress Wales  
 

HSC(6)-26-23 Papur i'r nodi 5 | Paper to note 5

Pack Page 32



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 NHS waiting times: evidence session with health bodies
	Paper 1 - Welsh NHS Confederation

	3.1 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government regarding documentation accompanying the Welsh Government's draft budget
	3.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services regarding the Social Care Fair Work Forum and the Expert Group on a national care service
	3.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	3.4 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding NHS waiting times
	Cancer pathways target
	The seven “exceptionally challenging” specialities
	Ministerial summits

	3.5 Letter from ACE Hub Wales and Traumatic Stress Wales regarding the National Trauma-Informed Framework for Wales
	6 Evaluation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 : draft letter





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5, Tŷ Hywel and video 

conferencing via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 11.26

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13399

HYBRID 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Darren Hughes, Welsh NHS Confederation 

Paul Mears, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

Matthew Temby, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Rhiannon Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Ailish McCafferty (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Mabon ap Gwynfor MS to the Committee, and thanked Rhun 

ap Iorwerth MS for his time on the Committee.  

1.3 There were no declarations of interest  

2 NHS waiting times: evidence session with health bodies  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from NHS organisations.  

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government regarding documentation accompanying the Welsh Government's 

draft budget  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services regarding the Social Care Fair 

Work Forum and the Expert Group on a national care service  

3.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.4 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding NHS waiting times  

3.4 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.5 Letter from ACE Hub Wales and Traumatic Stress Wales regarding the National 

Trauma-Informed Framework for Wales  

3.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 NHS waiting times: consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  

6 Evaluation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 : draft 

letter  

6.1 The Committee considered and approved the draft letter.  


